AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF AMITY, BERKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING SECTION 203 (a) ENTITLED "MAXIMUM SPEED LIMITS ESTABLISHED" OF PART 2 ENTITLED "TRAFFIC REGULATIONS" OF CHAPTER 19, ENTITLED "MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" OF THE TOWNSHIP OF AMITY CODE OF ORDINANCES TO REDUCE THE SPEED LIMIT ON A PORTION OF HILL ROAD

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Amity, Berks County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the authority of the same as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 203 (a) entitled "Maximum Speed Limits Established" of Part 2 entitled "Traffic Regulations" of Chapter 19 entitled "Motor Vehicles and Traffic" of the Amity Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to in its entirety to read:

StreetBetweenMaximum Speed LimitHill Road (SR 422 & Antietam Drive)25 MPHHill Road (Antietam Drive & Old Airport Road)40 MPH

SECTION 2. If any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections, or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Supervisors of the Township that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid sentence, clause, section, or part thereof not been included therein.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> Any and all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> This Ordinance shall become effective immediately, following the date of adoption.

SECTION 5. The Code of Ordinances, as amended, of the Township of Amity, Berks County, Pennsylvania, shall be and remain unchanged and in full effect except as amended, supplemented and/or modified by this Ordinance.

This Ordinance shall become a part of the Code of Ordinances, as amended, of the

| Township of Amity, Be | rks County, Pennsylvania, upon adoption. |
|--|---|
| | O ORDAINED into law this day of, 2024 brs of the Township of Amity, Berks County, Pennsylvania. |
| | TOWNSHIP OF AMITY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS |
| | Kim McGrath, Chairperson |
| | David Hackett, Vice-Chairperson |
| ATTEST: | Paul Weller |
| Pam Kisch, Secretary [SEAL] | Terry Jones |
| | Kevin Keifrider |
| | MUNICIPAL CERTIFICATION |
| PENNSYLVANIA, do advertised in the <i>Readin</i> Amity, on | Secretary of the TOWNSHIP OF AMITY, BERKS COUNTY hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No was a general carculation in the Township of the Lowest forth at a general carculation in the Township of the Lowest forth at Board of Supervisors held on, 2024. |
| [SEAL] | Pam Kisch, Secretary |
| Dated: | · |